J8 5 Wik . Ve en TR L A i R - X i
N : '? ¢ " ~\ p ' ’
n. » ) . N o 4
ﬂa.»\- '»,Q;-‘. -5-4-..: Bakd . bad 2 o
’ 3 '] " \‘ . 5 t\ ' . "
g P § - - . MUSICOLOGICAL
L) .
4* \;A») ‘-'-‘ ) o ' se e "J l\-u 0 } Wlsr\fulinlA‘ . "
L -

L“OM L] ‘». ds‘*‘“—‘ Woe :‘OI A - (’)- .\“.‘ > - “-l':'«-Qa B / e

M\‘-ﬁhm-hﬁ B R Pt WY T B A -

R

’ PR . 19,
. Y ol
‘.5_: Lane: o

o | (LaNGmce n~ WORE | [ouke 222

I A Text 48

.
'l
v

g

/
v R W
L 1 \ b, 0 0 1 M'\ e ol 4 ‘
LD,. ‘i‘ - '\l ) ')‘, L 5 » {::\M’ o
J " l'o 3‘1 Tl ’
I o‘ | ! f ] \ '
\ i ’ .
\ ‘ ﬁl - 9
] : b Yl v E > % 3
ool O e T
ﬂ"d‘u;: _‘,'* »,,.v . ! "’ . ; i
i { - - Pe .
‘..xh. , . .?-1;:..-‘::) ‘l'..‘": i r
ol ‘ ‘ P - . f ) | 0
'33 “&mQ ﬁ" Qn.ﬁa & ‘M ,,.,d],,,; Q,.\'
\ il v ‘J ‘ i - "

' v( \' Wi W ". d “ “u‘ .

“I i ‘ " - -
J.aq*” a0 (A .«Qc..\:, =08, 1
gt Il n.'ﬂ.‘: ;x, e, ’

“" ! i "‘» “ ‘.' l.t‘ 4
‘ . ‘ , ﬁ.“; 0 e -
040 -
L IS
¥ ) .

il | L Ll
| NN il e T 1
L T ( i Wit
{ Y .
I ‘[ ity ', ‘wh“h‘ wl‘\ Im|, ‘ . WL
) | i AT gL

L I 3
"‘"”. M!q\ 1 ||I e L .';'tl" : ' .A »
‘ |?'"~:“m o Jqa z:-\w-h &op-
ull ! : £ .
.

fnp'.téd & Edltedby <
!N KANNANTHANAM F- % :L:'«

'l’.

R. JO!-



SYRIAC

LANGUAGE & LITERATURE

A Text Book for the Classes X1 & Xl

Compiled & Edited by
FR.JOHN KANNANTHANAM

www.TheCMSIndia.org



SYRIAC
Language & Literature

Compiled & Edited by
Fr.John Kannanthanam

Published : June 2003
Published by :
Fr.Mathew Kuttiyanickal

St.Mary’s Church .
Bharananganam

Copyright : Author

Printed at:

Seraphic Press
Bharananganam - 686 578
Ph: 04822 - 236487

Cover Design : M.D.Saji

Price : Rs. 50.00

www.TheCMSIndia.org

CHRISTIAN
{



v —— -

A

— - . SOCI

reface
A

Syriac is one of the oldest languages in the

world. Itis a dialect of Aramaic, the language of Jesus Christ
in the 1 century Palestine. Syriac found its entrance to Kerala
through the Apostle St. Thomas. The Syrian colonization of
Malabar from Edessa under the leadership of Bishop Joseph
and Thomas of Cana raised the status of Syriac as the
liturgical language. Syriac infact continues to be the official
liturgical language of the Syrian Christian Churches of
Kerala. Syriac literature is the sole representative of the
genuine Semitic Christianity. As the privileged bearers of
the glorious Syriac patrimony it is the moral obligation of us
to be the torch- bearers of this glorious Asian heritage in this
new millennium.

This book is mainly intended for the higher
secondary students of Syriac. It is confined to those topics in
Syriac language and literature, prescribed for the plus two
syllabus. This work is divided into four parts namely, History
of Syriac language, Syriac Grammar, Literature and Church
history. Extreme care has been taken to make the presentation
simple and straightforward as far as possible. I am indebted

to Rev.Frs.Jose Ezhuparayil and Mathew Kuttiyanickal for
their assistance in going through the draft and valuable
suggestions. I hope this book may provide an initial
orientation to all those who are interested to know Syriac
language and its rich heritage.

D A ——— s e e

www.TheCMSIndia.org




CONTENTS!

PART - 1

A BRIEF HISTORY OF SYRIAC LANGUAGE

1.
IL.
1L

History of Aramaic Language
Origin and development of Syriac Language

The pre-eminence of Syriac language

over other semitic languages

Iv.

The golden age of Syriac literature
PART - 11

SYRIAC GRAMMAR

<2TEET

VL
VIL

VIIL

IX.

Alphabet
Vowels
The Orthographical Specialties Of Consonants
The Orthographical Specialties Of Vowels
Pronouns
1) Personal Pronoun |
a) Separable Pronouns
b) Inseparable Pronouns
i) Demonstrative Pronouns
iii) Interrogative Pronouns
iv) Relative Pronouns
The Gender Of Nouns
The Number Of Nouns
States Of Nouns
Verbs
1. Classification of Verbs
2. Perfect Tense
3. Infinitive
4. Imperative

www.TheCMSIndia.org

08

12

15
17

19
21
23
25

28,

31
31
31
33
35
36
36
37
39
42
45
46
47
50
50

CHRI
MUSIC

SOCIETY

STIAN
SICOLOGICAL

w INDIA



3. Future Tense
6. Active (present) Participle

7. Passive (past) Participle
8. The Passives
PART - 111
SYRIAC LITURATURE
POETRY
Farewell of Moses and Aaron
Select Sentences of St. Ephrem
Wisdom
To Christ the Good Shepherd
A Prayer of James of Sarug
On the Custody of Senses
On Faith Hope and Charity
On Fasting
PROSE
Jusiphus and His Friends
The Nightingale and the Ass
The Shepherd
The Stag
The Prodigal Son
Prophet Elias is fed by an Angel
Naman the Syrian is cleansed of His Leprosy 84

o0 = O M s 9 N

Solomon’s Wise Judgment

o P = N A e e =

Elias raises to life a Dead boy
10. Jonah preaches in Nineveh
PART -1V
INDIAN CHURCH HISTORY
L. Apostolic Origin Of The Church Of St. Thomas Christians

a) Arguments supporting the Appostolate of St.Thomas in India. ~ 98

www.TheCMSIndia.org

51
52

52
53

55
57
57
59
60
62
63
64
67
69
74
74
76
Ti
78
80
82

88
91
93

95
97



CHRISTIAN

b) The families converted by St. Thomas

¢) The Seven Churches Established by St. Thomas 104
I1. The Early Days Of Malabar Church 106
a) The arrival of Panthenus in India in 190 A.D. 106
b) Bishop Mar John represents Indian Curch... 107
¢) The Social and political status of the St. Thomas Christians 108
d) Immigration of Syrian Christians from Persia 110
I11. History of the Malabar Church from the 5" to the Middle Ages 112
a) The testimony of Cosmos Indicopleustes | 112
b) Immigration of the Syrian Christians in the 9" century 113
¢) Mar Sapor and Mar Proth 113
d) The kingdom of Villarvattom 114
e) The Relation between the Syrian church of Malabar
and the Seleucian (Persian) Church 115
f) Persian Crosses 117
IV. History of the Malabar Church up to the 17th Century 118
a) The relation between the Portuguese
and the Malabar Christians 118
b) Mar Joseph 121
¢) Mar Abraham 121
d) St.Francis Xavier 123
e) Diamper Synod ) 126
f) Archdeacon George 128
g) Arch Bishop Alexis Dom Meneses 129
h) Coonan Cross Oath 131
Syllabus for STD X1 and XII 133

www.TheCMSIndia.org



& FINR-T S T I AN
MUSICOLOGICAL

SOCIETY OF INDIA
REG. NO. 118/IV/2016

| For further information
regarding this text Please contact:
info@thecmsindia.org
[ibrary@thecmsindia.org

Please join the
'CMSI Benefactors Club'
and support the ongoing projects of
Christian Musicological Society Of India

e DIGITAL LIBRARY e ARAMAIC PROJECT
® DIRECTORY OF CHRISTIAN SONGS

e ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SYRIAC CHANTS

® MUSIC ICONOGRAPHY e CHRISTIAN ART




