

suña i

LANGUAGE & LITERATURE A Text Book for the Classes XI & XII

عب حدد المور المدو بدوسية وهدي

di Canalia soiri Locates

MOE.

5 - \$ 20.52 23.33 LE53 25.25 CLB503 1. E455--المدورة المن المرهدددد المدار مدوره ماوده كا مدمست الم وودد والمعدوم و فرو مدا الموسود الموسود وودهع ودعرار الدهمور والمحالة ودعور لدعراد المردوقي المحادث ورسعية ودوامه ودست بعوره والم الما والمعادد والعادي والعادية والمعادد دلا ، وأودي وبطع جودفه حدك الانتار ، ونهنا علا عال والم الد الد المالية سيدن والمحافظ والمحدد ولي بدور بالماري ويدد المراد ماده ودوهم صحاليا ومعدم الدمودني والماد Compiled & Edited by

FR. JOHN KANNANTHANAM

www.TheCMSIndia.org



SYRIAC LANGUAGE & LITERATURE

A Text Book for the Classes XI & XII

Compiled & Edited by FR.JOHN KANNANTHANAM



SYRIAC Language & Literature

Compiled & Edited by Fr.John Kannanthanam

Published: June 2003

Published by:
Fr.Mathew Kuttiyanickal
St.Mary's Church
Bharananganam

Copyright: Author

Printed at:

Seraphic Press

Bharananganam - 686 578

Ph: 04822 - 236487

Cover Design: M.D.Saji

Price: Rs. 50.00



D reface

Syriac is one of the oldest languages in the world. It is a dialect of Aramaic, the language of Jesus Christ in the 1st century Palestine. Syriac found its entrance to Kerala through the Apostle St. Thomas. The Syrian colonization of Malabar from Edessa under the leadership of Bishop Joseph and Thomas of Cana raised the status of Syriac as the liturgical language. Syriac infact continues to be the official liturgical language of the Syrian Christian Churches of Kerala. Syriac literature is the sole representative of the genuine Semitic Christianity. As the privileged bearers of the glorious Syriac patrimony it is the moral obligation of us to be the torch-bearers of this glorious Asian heritage in this new millennium.

This book is mainly intended for the higher secondary students of Syriac. It is confined to those topics in Syriac language and literature, prescribed for the plus two syllabus. This work is divided into four parts namely, History of Syriac language, Syriac Grammar, Literature and Church history. Extreme care has been taken to make the presentation simple and straightforward as far as possible. I am indebted to Rev.Frs.Jose Ezhuparayil and Mathew Kuttiyanickal for their assistance in going through the draft and valuable suggestions. I hope this book may provide an initial orientation to all those who are interested to know Syriac language and its rich heritage.



CONTENTS PART - 1

A BRIE	EF HISTORY OF SYRIAC LANGUAGE	08
1.	History of Aramaic Language	09
II.	Origin and development of Syriac Language	12
III.	The pre-eminence of Syriac language	
0	ver other semitic languages	15
IV.	The golden age of Syriac literature	17
	PART - 11	
SYRIA	C GRAMMAR	19
I.	Alphabet	21
II.	Vowels	23
III.	The Orthographical Specialties Of Consonants	25
IV.	The Orthographical Specialties Of Vowels	28,
V.	Pronouns	31
	i) Personal Pronoun	31
	a) Separable Pronouns	31
	b) Inseparable Pronouns	33
	ii) Demonstrative Pronouns	35
	iii) Interrogative Pronouns	36
	iv) Relative Pronouns	36
VI.	The Gender Of Nouns	37
VII.	The Number Of Nouns	39
VIII.	States Of Nouns	42
IX.	Verbs	45
	1. Classification of Verbs	46
	2. Perfect Tense	47
	3. Infinitive	50
	4. Imperative	50

CHRISTIAN	
MUSICOLOGICAL	
SOCIETY OF INDIA	

5. Future Tense	51			
6. Active (present) Participle	52			
7. Passive (past) Participle	52			
8. The Passives	53			
PART - 111				
SYRIAC LITURATURE				
POETRY	57			
1. Farewell of Moses and Aaron	57			
2. Select Sentences of St. Ephrem	59			
3. Wisdom	60			
4. To Christ the Good Shepherd	62			
5. A Prayer of James of Sarug	63			
6. On the Custody of Senses	64			
7. On Faith Hope and Charity	67			
8. On Fasting	69			
- PROSE	74			
1. Jusiphus and His Friends	74			
2. The Nightingale and the Ass	76			
3. The Shepherd	77			
4. The Stag	78			
5. The Prodigal Son	80			
6. Prophet Elias is fed by an Angel	82			
7. Naman the Syrian is cleansed of His Leprosy 84				
8. Solomon's Wise Judgment	88			
9. Elias raises to life a Dead boy	91			
10. Jonah preaches in Nineveh	93			
PART - 1V				
INDIAN CHURCH HISTORY	95			
I. Apostolic Origin Of The Church Of St. Thomas Christians	97			
a) Arguments supporting the Appostolate of St. Thomas in India.	98			

www.TheCMSIndia.org

	1
C H R I S T I A I	
SOCIETY OF INDI	A

b) The families converted by St. Thomas	10,
c) The Seven Churches Established by St. Thomas	10
II. The Early Days Of Malabar Church	100
a) The arrival of Panthenus in India in 190 A.D.	100
b) Bishop Mar John represents Indian Curch	107
c) The Social and political status of the St. Thomas Christians	108
d) Immigration of Syrian Christians from Persia	110
III. History of the Malabar Church from the 5th to the Middle Ages	112
a) The testimony of Cosmos Indicopleustes	112
b) Immigration of the Syrian Christians in the 9 th century	113
c) Mar Sapor and Mar Proth	113
d) The kingdom of Villarvattom	114
e) The Relation between the Syrian church of Malabar	
and the Seleucian (Persian) Church	115
f) Persian Crosses	117
IV. History of the Malabar Church up to the 17th Century	118
a) The relation between the Portuguese	
and the Malabar Christians	118
b) Mar Joseph	121
c) Mar Abraham	121
d) St.Francis Xavier	123
e) Diamper Synod	126
f) Archdeacon George	128
g) Arch Bishop Alexis Dom Meneses	129
h) Coonan Cross Oath	131
Syllabus for STD XI and XII	133



For further information regarding this text Please contact:

info@thecmsindia.org

library@thecmsindia.org

Please join the
'CMSI Benefactors Club'
and support the ongoing projects of
Christian Musicological Society Of India

- DIGITAL LIBRARY
 ARAMAIC PROJECT
 - DIRECTORY OF CHRISTIAN SONGS
 - ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SYRIAC CHANTS
- MUSIC ICONOGRAPHY
 CHRISTIAN ART